

No. 14-7115

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**SERVICE WOMEN'S ACTION NETWORK,
VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA,**

Petitioners,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review Pursuant to 38 U.S.C. § 502 and
Fed. Cir. R. 47.12 of the Department of Veterans
Affairs' Denial of Petition for Rulemaking to
Promulgate Regulations Governing Service Connection
for Mental Health Disabilities Resulting from Military
Sexual Assault

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES
PROGRAM SUPPORTING PETITIONERS AND
GRANTING OF PETITION FOR RULEMAKING
TO DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

Barton F. Stichman, Of Counsel
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM
1600 K Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
T. 202.621.5671
F. 202.328.0063
bart_stichman@nvlsp.org

Marianne Hogan, Principal Attorney
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
T. 202.739.3000
F. 202.739.3001
mhogan@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Veterans Legal Services Program

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

SERVICE WOMEN'S ACTION NETWORK ET AL. V. MCDONALD

No. 14-7115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| RELEVANT BACKGROUND | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. VA HAS A LONG HISTORY OF ADOPTING EVIDENTIARY RULES TO ASSIST CLASSES OF VETERANS WITH THE DIFFICULTIES THEY FACE IN PROVING SERVICE CONNECTION | 8 |
| A. PTSD Related to Fear of Hostile or Terrorist Activity | 9 |
| B. PTSD Diagnosed in Service | 11 |
| C. PTSD Related to Combat | 12 |
| D. PTSD Related to Prisoner of War Experience | 13 |
| E. Mustard Gas and Lewisite Exposure..... | 14 |
| F. Amputation and Cardiovascular Disease | 15 |
| II. VA’S ARTICULATED REASONS FOR LIBERALIZING EVIDENTIARY RULES FOR OTHER CLAIMS APPLY EQUALLY TO MST CLAIMS..... | 17 |
| III. VA PROVIDES NO JUSTIFICATION FOR ITS DEPARTURE FROM PAST PRACTICE, INCLUDING ITS SPECIFIC STATED RATIONALES FOR PRIOR LIBERALIZING RULES | 19 |
| CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Shedden v. Principi, 381 F.3d 1163
(Fed. Cir. 2004)6

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 501(a)9
38 U.S.C. § 11018
38 U.S.C. § 11128
38 U.S.C. § 1154(b)13
38 U.S.C. § 59021
Veterans’ Bureau, Pub. L. No. 67-47, 42 Stat. 147 (Aug. 9, 1921)8

RULES, REGULATIONS, AND OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)2
38 C.F.R. § 3.303 5-6
38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f) 5-6, 11, 13
38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)(1) 7-8, 11
38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)(2)7-8, 12-13
38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)(3) 7-8
38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)(4) 7-9
38 C.F.R. § 3.304(f)(5)6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| 38 C.F.R. § 3.305 | 16 |
| 38 C.F.R. § 3.306 | 16 |
| 38 C.F.R. § 3.307 | 16 |
| 38 C.F.R. § 3.308 | 16 |
| 38 C.F.R. § 3.309 | 16 |
| 38 C.F.R. § 3.310(b) | 8, 15 |
| 38 C.F.R. § 3.316 | 8, 14 |
| <i>Veterans Benefits; Proximate Results, Secondary Conditions, Proposed Regulatory Development, 44 Fed. Reg. 26,762 (May 7, 1979)</i> | <i>15</i> |
| <i>Pension, Compensation, and Dependency and Indemnity Compensation; Proximate Results, Secondary Conditions, Final Regulations, 44 Fed. Reg. 50,339 (Aug. 22, 1979).....</i> | <i>9</i> |
| <i>Claims Based on Chronic Effects of Exposure to Mustard Gas, Proposed Rule, 57 Fed. Reg. 1699 (Jan. 15, 1992).....</i> | <i>14</i> |
| <i>Claims Based on Chronic Effects of Exposure to Mustard Gas, Final Rule, 57 Fed. Reg. 33,875 (July 31, 1992).....</i> | <i>9, 14-15</i> |
| <i>Direct Service Connection (Post-traumatic Stress Disorder), Proposed Rule, 57 Fed. Reg. 34,536 (Aug. 5, 1992)</i> | <i>13</i> |
| <i>Direct Service Connection (Post-traumatic Stress Disorder), Final Rule, 58 Fed. Reg. 29,109 (May 19, 1993)</i> | <i>8, 12-13</i> |
| <i>Claims Based on Chronic Effects of Exposure to Vesicant Agents, Proposed Rule, 59 Fed. Reg. 3532 (Jan. 24, 1994)</i> | <i>15</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Claims Based on Chronic Effects of Exposure to Mustard Gas or Lewisite</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 42,497 (Aug. 18, 1994) | 9, 15 |
| <i>Direct Service Connection (Post-traumatic Stress Disorder, Final Rule</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 32,807 (June 18, 1999) | 8-9, 13-14 |
| <i>Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder Claims Based on Personal Assault</i> , <i>Proposed Rule</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 61,132 (Oct. 16, 2000) | 17 |
| <i>Posttraumatic Stress Disorder, Final Rule</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 14,491 (Mar. 31, 2009) | 8, 12 |
| <i>Stressor Determinations for Posttraumatic Stress Disorder</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 42,617 (Aug. 24, 2009) | 10, 18-19 |
| <i>Stressor Determinations for Posttraumatic Stress Disorder, Final Rule</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 39,843 (July 13, 2010) | 8, 10, 18 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Battle for Benefits: VA Discrimination Against Survivors of Military Sexual Trauma</i> (ACLU & SWAN: 2013), available at https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/assets/lib13-mst-report- 11062013.pdf | 3, 6-7 |
| Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>Military Sexual Trauma</i> (Oct. 2014), available at http://www.mentalhealth.va.gov/docs/mst_general_factsheet.pdf | 3, 6, 18 |
| Nat’l Ctr. for PTSD, Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>Military Sexual Trauma</i> (Spring 2009), available at http://www.ptsd.va.gov/professional/newsletters/research- quarterly/v20n2.pdf | 3 |
| Office of Public Affairs, Media Relations, Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>Fact Sheet – New Regulations on PTSD Claims</i> (July 12, 2010), available at https://www.co.sherburne.mn.us/veterans/documents/PTSD_QA.pdf | 11, 18 |
